

**No. 23-3565**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

LARRY HOUSEHOLDER,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio  
Case No. 1:20-cr-77-1

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT LARRY HOUSEHOLDER**

---

Steven L. Bradley  
MAREIN & BRADLEY  
526 Superior Avenue  
Suite 222  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(216) 781-0722

Nicholas R. Oleski  
MCCARTHY, LEBIT, CRYSTAL  
& LIFFMAN CO., LPA  
1111 Superior Avenue East,  
Suite 2700  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
(216) 696-1422

*Counsel for Larry Householder*

February 26, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	xiii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues .....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	7
A. Factual Background.....	7
1. Larry Householder .....	7
2. FirstEnergy and FirstEnergy Solutions.....	8
3. Generation Now .....	10
4. House Bill 6.....	12
B. Procedural Background.....	13
1. Indictment.....	13
2. Trial.....	14
3. Post-Trial Proceedings .....	15
Summary of the Argument .....	15
Argument.....	17
I. The district court’s <i>ex parte</i> and <i>sua sponte</i> dismissal of a juror violated Householder’s Sixth Amendment rights.....	17
A. The standard of review is <i>de novo</i> . .....	18
B. The district court dismissed a trial juror <i>ex parte</i> .....	18

- C. Householder’s Sixth Amendment rights were violated..... 20
- II. The district court improperly instructed the jury. .... 25
  - A. The standard of review is de novo and abuse of discretion. .... 25
  - B. The district court’s bribery instructions were wrong. .... 26
  - C. The district court improperly instructed the jury that the government impeached a defense witness. .... 33
  - D. These errors were not harmless..... 38
- III. The evidence was insufficient to convict Householder. .... 40
  - A. The standard of review is whether any reasonable jury could find the essential elements beyond a reasonable doubt. .... 40
  - B. The evidence was insufficient to convict Householder. .... 42
    - 1. Householder did not engage in bribery. .... 43
    - 2. The private sector bribery predicates are insufficient. .... 54
    - 3. The money laundering predicates fail. .... 57
- IV. The district court committed evidentiary errors. .... 57
  - A. The standard of review is abuse of discretion. .... 57
  - B. The admission of two Title III recordings during Householder’s cross-examination was erroneous. .... 57
  - C. The district court erred in permitting the government to tell the jury about Longstreth and Cespedes’s guilty pleas..... 60
  - D. The district court’s evidentiary errors were not harmless. .... 66

V.	The district court erred in sentencing Householder to the maximum sentence permitted by law.....	67
A.	The standard of review is de novo and abuse of discretion.....	67
B.	The district court’s maximum sentence is procedurally unreasonable.....	67
C.	The district court’s maximum sentence was substantively unreasonable too.....	73
VI.	There was an appearance of impropriety, and the district judge should have recused himself.....	76
	Conclusion .....	82
	Certificate of Compliance.....	83
	Certificate of Service .....	84
	Designation of Relevant District Court Documents.....	85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997).....	76
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 881 F.2d 229 (6th Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	80, 81
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1121 (2023).....	56
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4
<i>Dimora v. United States</i> , 973 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5, 25, 39, 52
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	46
<i>French v. Jones</i> , 332 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	67
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	22
<i>Henderson v. Frank</i> , 155 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	22

*Holguin-Hernandez v. United States*,  
 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020)..... 73

*Kelly v. United States*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)..... 4, 5

*McCormick v. United States*,  
 500 U.S. 257 (1991)..... *passim*

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 44, 50

*McDonnell v. United States*,  
 579 U.S. 550 (2016)..... 27, 29, 33, 38

*Missouri v. Frye*,  
 566 U.S. 134 (2012)..... 22

*Mitchell v. Mason*,  
 325 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 21

*Percoco v. United States*,  
 143 S. Ct. 1130 (2023)..... 56

*Rippo v. Baker*,  
 580 U.S. 285 (2017) (per curiam)..... 76

*Rita v. United States*,  
 551 U.S. 338 (2007)..... 72

*Salinas v. United States*,  
 522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... 42

*United States v. Abbey*,  
 560 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 44

*United States v. Adams*,  
 722 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 66

*United States v. Bauer*,  
82 F.4th 522 (6th Cir. 2023) ..... 26

*United States v. Bell*,  
516 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 60

*United States v. Benjamin*,  
No. 21-CR-706 (JPO), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219044  
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2022) ..... 31, 51

*United States v. Blandford*,  
33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 45

*United States v. Brewster*,  
408 U.S. 501 (1972)..... 33

*United States v. Caseer*,  
399 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 41

*United States v. Clark*,  
No. 1:19-cr-148, 2020 WL 830057 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 20, 2020) ..... 62, 63

*United States v. Cody*,  
114 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 36

*United States v. Corsey*,  
723 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 72

*United States v. Cronic*,  
466 U.S. 648 (1984)..... 17, 21

*United States v. Dunnican*,  
961 F.3d 859 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 57

*United States v. Dunnigan*,  
507 U.S. 87 (1993)..... 70, 71

*United States v. Emmons*,  
8 F.4th 454 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 26

*United States v. Farrad*,  
895 F.3d 859 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 57

*United States v. Frost*,  
125 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 56, 57

*United States v. Gay*,  
522 F.2d 429 (6th Cir. 1975)..... 22, 23

*United States v. Gooding*,  
351 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 40

*United States v. Gullo*,  
502 F.2d 759 (3d Cir. 1974) ..... 65

*United States v. Hazelwood*,  
979 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 59

*United States v. Henderson*,  
2 F.4th 593 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 4

*United States v. Hills*,  
27 F.4th 1155 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... 53, 69

*United States v. Inzunza*,  
638 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 48

*United States v. Jones*,  
260 F. App'x 873 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 68

*United States v. Jones*,  
641 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 69

*United States v. Kennedy*,  
714 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 40



*United States v. Kilpatrick*,  
798 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 66

*United States v. Lee*,  
919 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 4

*United States v. Menendez*,  
291 F. Supp. 3d 606 (D.N.J. 2018)..... 50, 51, 54

*United States v. Moon*,  
513 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 67

*United States v. Nosal*,  
No. CR-08-0237 EMC, 2013 WL 11327121  
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2013)..... 62, 65

*United States v. Paulus*,  
952 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 24

*United States v. Payton*,  
754 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 74

*United States v. Peters*,  
512 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 73

*United States v. Pinson*,  
860 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 42

*United States v. Presley*,  
547 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 75

*United States v. Sadler*,  
750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 41, 56

*United States v. Sanders*,  
95 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 61

*United States v. Sassanelli*,  
118 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 71

*United States v. Saunders*,  
325 F.2d 840 (6th Cir. 1964)..... 41

*United States v. Siegelman*,  
640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 44, 47

*United States v. Silver*,  
948 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 29, 30, 53

*United States v. Skelos*,  
988 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 29, 30, 31

*United States v. Smith*,  
411 F.2d 733 (6th Cir. 1969)..... 22

*United States v. Taylor*,  
489 F. App'x 34 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 23

*United States v. Terry*,  
707 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

*United States v. Thomas-Mathews*,  
81 F.4th 530 (6th Cir. 2023) ..... 72

*United States v. Thornton*,  
609 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 61, 65

*United States v. Tocco*,  
200 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 61

*United States v. Toney*,  
161 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 36

*United States v. Townsend*,  
796 F.2d 158 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 61

*United States v. Wade*,  
388 U.S. 218 (1967)..... 22

*United States v. Walker*,  
871 F.2d 1298 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 63

*United States v. Warshak*,  
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 70

*United States v. Watkins*,  
509 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 18

*United States v. Wettstain*,  
618 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 41

*Van v. Jones*,  
475 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 18, 21, 23, 24

*Williams v. Pennsylvania*,  
579 U.S. 1 (2016)..... 77

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1952 ..... 54

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) ..... 42

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 455(a)..... 77

Ohio Rev. Code § 2961.02..... 75

Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.22(A)(2)..... 55

**Other Authorities**

2000 Election Results, *Ohio Supreme Court—Term Beginning January 1, 2001: November 7, 2000*, Ohio Sec’y of State, <https://www.ohiosos.gov/elections/election-results-and-data/2000-elections-results/ohio-supreme-court---term-beginning-january-1-2001-november-7-2000> (last visited Feb. 19, 2024)..... 78

2002 Election Results, *Justices of the Supreme Court of Ohio*, Ohio Sec’y of State, <https://www.ohiosos.gov/elections/election-results-and-data/2002-elections-results/justices-of-the-ohio-supreme-court/> (last visited Feb. 19, 2024) ..... 78

Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. 6th Cir. 2.01(3) ..... 64

Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. 6th Cir. 7.04, use note..... 35

U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1 cmt. n.2 ..... 69

U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1(b)(2)..... 68

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 401(a) ..... 58

Fed. R. Evid. 401(b) ..... 58

Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 59

Fed. R. Evid. 609(a) ..... 63

Fed. R. Evid. 613(b) ..... 37

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 20

**Articles**

Andrew J. Tobias & Jake Zuckerman, *Indicted Ohio lobbyist breaks silence during Householder trial testimony*, Cleveland.com, available at <https://www.cleveland.com/news/2023/02/indicted->

ohio-lobbyist-breaks-silence-during-householder-trial-  
testimony.html (Feb. 13, 2023) ..... 36

Bill Bush, *Under appeals court order, federal judge sentences John Raphael to 6 months in prison*, Columbus Dispatch, <https://www.dispatch.com/story/news/local/2023/07/11/democratic-operative-john-raphael-resentenced-to-serve-six-months-in-federal-prison-for-bribery/70398485007/> (July 11, 2023)..... 74

Ian MacDougall, *“Every Politician Has Got to Have Somebody That’s the Hitman,”* New York Times, <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/01/25/magazine/ohio-bribery-politics.html> (Jan. 25, 2024)..... 3

John McCarthy, *Candidate pledges to shun outside help*, Associated Press (Feb. 28, 2002) ..... 79, 81

Jon Craig & Katy Waters, *Ohio Supreme Court; Battle of Independent TV Ads Gets Even Uglier*, Columbus Dispatch, Nov. 1, 2002 at 1A ... 78

Jon Craig, *Political-action committees make supreme court plans*, The Columbus Dispatch, Sept. 28, 2002, at 3C ..... 78

T.C. Brown, *Celeste ex-aide works for secretive GOP court group*, Plain Dealer, Sept. 6, 2002 at B2 ..... 78

William Hershey, *Some Try to Shine Public Disclosure Light on Campaigns*, Dayton Daily News, Feb. 4, 2001 ..... 79
